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The exchange- of. genetic rnateriar- for the Braunvieh/Bro'n su/iss
3ld Fleckvieh/s inmenral breed narurarry is ""iv- 

-iipJJi""t 
forthose countries, where the breeds are located. Thi-s is true forCentral, Europe with a concentration in the Alpine regj-;n, butalso for some of th-e.Eastern European 

. 
countr j.es-, fife ifre csrn,Ronani.a, Hungary and the states foirowing tne ro'rmer iorrlit urri_on. Of course a lot of importj.ng countries in the Mediteranianarea and the Near East are i-nterested in u -;";;;;i;"" ofdifferent strains of both breeds.

Exchanqfe of senen for these breed.s is nrainry conducted for pr-an-ned matings and a reguLar joint p.ooi i= ruth.r ;;ie;;.-i-x.o.t;_ons are the use of American Brown- swiss rest bulrs i" a"=t.iftiiJpartially in switzerrand and. "oopliution betlreen one BavarianAr-stud and one Austrian Ar-stud in tire Fleckvieh-breed. Resurts
!fr".i"?.tX,."1 cooperation wirl be ."lo.t"a by porucEF-irggzl at

I!::: huy". i""., =..'"..1 discussions for joint conparisons 1n bothbreeds, but concrete results for long tern prograrnns have noE yeEbeen acchieved. Health restrictionr ''urd 
gor..nnentar limits werein some cases prohibiti.ve for such appioacfr"s. A smal1 joint pro_ject wi'th the Braunvi."n L=..a-LJ-?""r,try finished with 5-6bulrs and showed some lim'tations or . sirort-term - cornlarison( HAUBMANN L9 91) -

The European Braunvieh-Conference has appointed a working groupfor the discussion of possibilities to convert breeding values
1lg- to- conpare sire evaluation rnethods. This g.o"p ;"i--iirst in1982 after initial discussions at several turoleari o, ',oil,d "orr_ferences (Paris 1924, Innsbruck 197g. Madison 1980). an initj.af
I:P9!t r./as presented at the neeting in prague (AVERDUNK & SCHNEE_RFP/:FP 1OO,4\

1) Present address: AninaL cenetics
Armidale/NSw,

and Breeding Unit (AGBU)
Austral ia



In the meantime Ite created a database of colDmon bulls in- most of 
J

tt" in.op".n populations and ttre size of this database is given I

i.'-tJr".r.sirisarJon1yincludedinthedatabase,iftheyhave
orooenies in other coun€ries. The database is updated once a i

i".il"-'."r"Ji"g- uir netLv. used Af-burl=- :::l ::l"i^?:l?llli:: I

i;;;,!sh ";;r;-';;p;;;"h--ii' i= possibre to have the rerationship
ties available, when the fir-st progenies become available in
ininaf model evaluacions. of course such an approach depends upon
lir" "o"p"."tion 

of Lhe people responsibte for such an exctrange

unJ p..iott"I change and/6r ianguagJ probrens could influence such

"ii"it=. 
Hopefully such'problen= Can be minirnized in the future '

one problem faced in aII breeds is the tendency to renurnber fo-
i"ioi u,-tfr= in ordei to fit in the systen of the imPorting coun-
iivl"*!- it."" 

-tn-i= ptollern in Bava:ii too' but we hope to get a

solution in the rutuie' Fortunatel-lt foreicrn herdbook nurnbers have +
been used i.n Itaty i.a "itn the ojlssiott -ot tn. Ieading digit in
switzerland also. Tfrrough the colrpa:lson of parents- and b-i rth da-
tes it was possibLe- to -Iocate a loi nore corunon bulls' gopefully
we get also tbe 

"o.rnll1-'1c-t-t-iott 
gap closed $/ith France ' which night

be a result of this meetl-ng'

In Tab1e 2 the most recent conncn bulls are given- and we see'

that the available ;"*b;;; are nc-- Iarqe' As already mentioned'
most of these bults'n""t 

-U""" usef, in -planned 
-mating-s ' *For the

calculation of conversion factors ;e took the most recenE years'
starti.ng with sire ;i;il'y;;; rg;r and vounser' Tabre 3 contains
the nurnber ot p.tt= -.-J" i1u'ur " 

wit:: proge'ny test resuLts and those

neeting a minimurn """"it"v-"r -o'7;', ihe- results given here are

aII anirnal rooaer e.'iiiuli'oitt t UsA and Itatv with the repeatabili-
tv nodel ana eustril-lia 

'i".,r.ria 
.,Viith a -rnulti-trait model. TIre

"'.ttJrJi""t 
gi"." in table 3 are in agreement with former- compa-

risons ( tlauRmann :-ggil; of course :heir exPectations are influen-
ced by the requirenents regardi'ng accuracy'

The conversion factors are summa:ized ln table 4 ' together !'ith
the means ana =tanJaiJ Jeviati'ons of. the butls included' The fi-
gures given n"t. .il- -f u"l*= acccrding to wilrnink's method' but ^
it shourd o" 

^"r,c 
r- o?d-,- 

-tl; tbe diJfJrences between this appro-

ach and Godd4Fd.'s u-"Jn,ja or tne "o:dinary Least squares. approach

are rnarginal-' . Th;-i;"| ^"tn"a 
has been'favoured by ztiANG (1990)

and HAUBMANN (1991). A

Thescaleofconversionfactorsqapen.dsofcourseuponthedimen-
sions used ,"t poiiiJi'r;;-;r+ -r19o-9s: pounds. 1nd- 811'/.s- vs' ks

and EBv's. The larger PoPutatJ'on ottttt"i""t with Austri? can be

expLai.ned, through difr!t6""":- i"-.b.""", i"f initiott=t Austria still
is applying tfre srre base 1975' Tiris. is the reason for the larger
aitili.i't""- in a-vaLues f or yield -'raits '

-2-

2) The availability of a progran: "l:l..l"p"t-' ;ii tnt"" *"trt"is, aevltoped bi- ZHANG and

esPeciaIIY aknowledged'

flexibilitY for
HAURMANN iS



Unfortunately sire proofs from France and switzerlandavailable in a conplete file. We hope that this will bein the near future after the introduction of the Animal
SeritzerLand by the end of this year (Casanova 1992).

rrere not
poss ible
litodel in

The possibilities for achieving conversi.on factors for theFleckvieh breed are much nore 1inited, because there is no conmonbase popuration for inports as in the Holstein or the Brogrn swisssituation. The use of Red-Horstein burrs is mainry ."=iii"t.a toseritzerrand. As arready rnentioned, rinks are ratlher scarce andnainly through planned rnatings. At present there is lirnited
interest by the official. European or World. Assocj.ation, mainlybecause the interest is divided into dairy and beef activities.
At present the database of conmon burrs consists of data fromGermany, Austria and rtaly. switzerl,and and. France intend to ex-change information in the near future, but ties to the r.attercountries are rather ]irnited.
The correrations between the avairabre connon bulrs are given intable 5, r,/here 34 resp. 91 bulls fuLlf ilt the mj.nirnum acciiacy of0'75' conpared wi-th the Braunvieh results, these correrations aresonewhat lower and close to the border of acceptance for conver_sion factors. The difference between the correlations foi mil_kand- protein yierd vs. fat yierd for the rtari.en data can not reexpLained and need.s further internal d.iscussj-ons

The conversion factors, neans and standard deviations are givenin table 5. Regarding the base defini-iion, Italy and Bavaria ap_ply the same, while Austria stirl has rhe sire'nise igis, wiricni-s_ the :nain explanation for the di-ffe:ence in a-varues. ih" ,"-sults presented here are in agreement 'rith fomer 
"a-t_ "uL t-i o.,= ona Iimited data set and thosJ qiven by potucek 

f fggit.- w" frop"that sone rdore popurations rnay join our database, 'rut itre ptss*-le ties witn riance (pie rouse ana uontLr-iJr"a-1' J"l" liji.ierrandare up to now f.irnired to l-ess then 10 bulls i.n pi"nr,"A ;.il;"=.
4. Future tasks

competition betlreen breed.s and strains within breeds wirr increa-se in the years ahead. Nevertheless v/e should try to con=errr" anadocument genetic diversity and need therefore .rif:.a 
""*piii=o.,..sire evaruation rnethods aie today nore conparabr.e than in recenrdecades and across country cornpjrisons can be done rnore easily,hopefully with a conmon bale in-the near future.

vle should try to favour more the comnon use of test bulls acrosscountries. Since some of the popular_ions rnvolved. are rathersmall, a limited number of joini tist i:utts in seveiaL years hasthe advantage, that the tesf capacity for the breed. as a whole isnoc coo nuch reduced and the erlunit! remain inaepena-ni. sucn anapproach has recentr.y been discussed \./ith the mernber countries ofthe Euopean Braunvieh Conference (Averdunk 1992) and it was ag_reed upon to test jointly four test luiis eacn year over a period



-4-

of at least 4 - 5 years. Each country will nominate one test-bull
i;";;ti;;-it"rv,-sitililrland, cernanv) and the snaller popurati-

- !L ^-- r-..1 l - I 
^^i+:

(Austrla, ItaIy, l;wLEzerranq, ee!rtrarr)',
;;-;;;ia piiiilip"t" to use one or-ts'o "f .!h-"=:-f:.,u?: l"lol!i-:;;=";:;*";;i;-;;e;;; lipeciati""s rron such a t'iil-i?-:1':^li:I
of practical breeders, which do- not hav€ an imagination of
:;";;;;i^;;;";=;-;;i'=, r"t arso would .re.du:e tl: -'1.'I- 

or-.3':
nins into an aunorrnaL environrnental/political situation' which

;";'";;";1;;"J;i6-ihe first cornparilon in 1e8s with the quota-
.i -+-'^/l't^+ i ^h

In the Fleckvieh,/Sinmental breed further discussions are needed

to convince Ut""a o.-g""i"iti"tt= and Al-studs about the advantage

of joint test-bull ,t1.9"' It nay be' that the incorporation of
beef comparisons ";;r; 

in"retie the pressure for such an

approach .

If INTERBULL i.s intending to include other breeds into the inter-
national "ire-"ta:-uatlon', 

some of -the linrits derived fron the

Friesian situation fi"-t" 
-'i" 

be reevaluated' This will be true for
the minimum number "i tit"= to be reguired as welf as the accura-

cy I init.
we would be willing to cooperate with Interbult' provided that
the j,nternational or European organ:'zations are contacted in ad-

vance and the advis-or-y 
-liay 

"""-=ists 
of representatives of the

rnain countries of the breeds'

Finally I want to thank the rnernbers of the Braunv ieh-working gro-

up for a decaale "i-'ittiii'"I 
cooperation in international sire

evaluation.
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Table 1: Cross-Reference-Taltle of
different Countries (all

Brorrrr-Srriss Bul].s used inbulls)

ACHFTSLBWBYUSA

F

T

SL

BW

BY

337 95

L64
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141
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Table 2: cross-Re f erence-TabIe
different countrles

birth Years 19?6 - 1980
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L'7
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l8
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822
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19 11
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t
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BY

birth Years L981 - 1985

6

3

3

2

10

Lo6L4
I | \t

6

,r )) 2A

.to

60

t

I

SL

lJul

BY



Table 3: Correlations betrreen breeding vaLues
countries (Braunvieh)

in different

USA - BY I-BY AUT - BY

Nunber of common buLls
)Bulls with r--_ > O.75At-

Bv Milk-kg

Bv Fat-kg

BV Fat-Z

BV Protein-Z

15

o.75

0.93

o.92

(24 )

l9

0.84

0.85

0.81

0 .97

a o1

(27 )

24

o.86

0.84

o.89

o .92



TabIe conversion factors
and USA, ItalY and

of Breeding-values
Austria

betqreen Bavaria

s. e. (b)BR;AT'N\EEIT
sx a s. e. (a)conversion

fron X to Y
XY

a) MiIk-yieId (kg)

UJ'1
BY

l.LATY
BY

Austrr a
BY

BY

BY
l.LAIY

BY
Austr ia

-44
t32

-254

0.40
r - f,6

o.77
l. o1

o - a4

0.10
0.38

0.12

o. 10
o.L2

269
zJo

JOO

553

552

?t-l

58
L37

51

64
4l-

b) Fat-kg

TIqA

BY

ItaIY
BY

Austr ia
BY

BY
USA

t1r
ILdr)'

BY
Austria

23.6 0.9
l-3. o z. v

13 .5 -5.4
L4.5 8.0

L3 -'l -24 .6
L). Z Z'\. i

11 1

32 . O

3.1

3.3

11

o.60

n q?

0.84

_L. (.lO

0.11
o.24

0. 14
0. 13

0. 13
0.10

c) Protein-kg

BY

r uarY
BY

Austr ia
BY

BY

BY
I \.dTY

BY
Austr ia

rf . r.

11 1.4

0.45
1.40

o.83
o.90

0-99
u. /o

o -!2
U. JO

0. t4

0. 14
0. 11

18.8 4.4
10. 3 -l-. 6

10.9 '2-1
lo. 4 6.3

9.7 -L3 .5
10 - 3 L5.6

d) rat-Z
0.03
0. o1

0.01
0.01

0. o4
0.02Austria BY o '26

BY Austria 0.02

o. o8 -0.05
0.19 0.03

o. 14 -0.05
o. L9 0.03

o. 17 -0.26
0.19 0.23

o.03
0.03

0.06
o.05

2 -39
o.45

1.48
0.71

0.80

n tq
0.04

0. 09
0.06

o.L2
0. 09

e) Protein-Z
0.01
0.02

0.05
U. Uf,

Austlia BY O. 14
BY Austria 0'o3

0.06 0.01
0.11 -0.00

0.09 -0.03
o -L2 0.02

o. 10 -1.12
o. 1l- 0. Ir

0.01
0.01

0.o1
0.01

0. 02
0.o1

o. 58
0 .2L
0.07

0. L3
0.07

o. 10
0. o8



Table 5: correl-ations bettreen t reeding values in differentcountries, (FJ-eckvieh)

AUT - BY

108

ql

0.80

o -77

o,'77

0.85

0. 88

Nunber of comrnon bulls
BulLs with r'o, t o.r,

Bv Milk_kq

BV Fat_kg

BV Protein-kg

BV Fat-Z

BV Protein-e

53

o.74

o.80

o.7L

0.87

o -92



Table 5: conwersiofr factors of Breeding-va]-ues between Bavaria
and UsA, italY and Austria

convers ion
from X to Y
XY

a) Milk-yierd (kg)

Austria BY
BY Austria

zoo -or
zo.t roo

26L -ZOZ
3t 4 273

o.82 0. 13
o -'73 0. t2

1.01- 0.08
o - 78 0. 06

131

329
74

50
-JO

18

b) Fat-kg

Austri-a BY
BY Austria

1n o -, q
<n

'r^ a 1q q

o.91 0.13
0 .7 4 0. l-o

0.99 0. 09
o .7 6 0. 06

1.4

0.96 -9

c) Protein-kg

Austria BY
BY Austri.a

6.O
l.o

4.0

11

't)

u.o

0.81
o. 68

0.94
o -79

0. 15
0. 13

0.08
0.07

7.9 0-7
8.9 2.4

6.t -/.o
9.1 9.1

d) Fat-?

0.01
0.05

Austria BY o.19
BY Austria 0.09

0. 17 0.03
0.25 -0.02

0. 17 -0. 13
o.23 0. 12

0.02
0.01

0.01
0.0t"

L. ZO
0.73

0.80

0. 11
0.07

0-07
0. 05

e) Protein-%

-0. 04
0.03

Austria BY 0.06
BY Austria 0.03

0. 10 0.09
0. 13 -0.08

0.10 -0.03
0.12 0.03

1. 09
0.89

0.09
o.06

0. 07
0.05

0.01
0.0r

0.01
0.01
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